

No. 19-309

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JAMES R. ADAMS  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID L. FINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
*for Respondent*  
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC  
One Commerce Center  
201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2525  
dfinger@delawgroup.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	4
I. The Effect of the Decision of the Third Circuit Is Limited to the State of Delaware and Does Not Need to Be Settled by This Court.....	4
A. The “Major Political Party” Provision...	4
B. The “Political Balance” Provision.....	5
II. Petitioner Merely Seeks Correction of a Pur- ported Misapplication of a Properly Stated Rule of Law .....	6
III. There Is No Genuine Circuit Split .....	7
IV. This Court Does Not Grant Petitions for Cer- tiorari to Review the Application of State Law .....	11
V. Petitioner Has Failed to Establish That the Political Balance Provision Advances a Vi- tal Government Interest and That it Is Nar- rowly Tailored to Serve That Interest.....	11
A. Exacting Scrutiny Applies.....	12
B. A State’s Interest in Sovereignty Must Yield to the First Amendment .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Nothing in the Record Justifies the Assertion That the Political Balance Results in a Superior Judiciary.....	13
D. Political Balance in the Court Does Not Promote Public Confidence in the Judicial System.....	14
E. Deciding Cases Does Not Involve Creating or Implementing Executive Policy....	18
F. Petitioner Made No Effort to Show That the Political Balance Provision Was Narrowly Tailored So That It Was the Least Restrictive Way to Protect Any Vital Interests .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2007 WL 1140400 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2007).....	4
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Commission</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	12
<i>Davis v. Martin</i> , 807 F.Supp. 385 (W.D.N.C. 1992) .....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garretto v. Cooperman</i> , 510 F.Supp. 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 794 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1984).....	4, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12
<i>Illinois State Employees Union, Council 34, Am. Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	11
<i>Lehner v. O'Rourke</i> , 339 F.Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	10
<i>Levine v. McCabe</i> , 2007 WL 4441226 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MacGuire v. Houston</i> , 717 P.2d 948 (Colo. 1986) .....	10
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 789 F.Supp. 1410 (S.D. Ohio 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	2, 9
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 148 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	20
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	1, 2, 8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Weinberger v. Miller</i> , 99 N.E. 1078 (Ohio 1912) .....	18
<i>Walsh v. Heilman</i> , 2006 WL 1049598 (N.D. Ill., Apr. 19, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	12
Del. Const. Art. IV §3 .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Delaware Judicial Branch Operating Procedures §IV(2).....	17
Delaware Supreme Court Internal Operating Procedures, §IX(2).....	17
Joel Edan Friedlander, “ <i>Is Delaware’s ‘Other Major Political Party’ Really Entitled to Half of Delaware’s Judiciary,</i> ” 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 1139 (2016).....	18
The Hon. Neil Gorsuch, Confirmation Hearing transcript, Mar. 21, 2017.....	1
“ <i>Why A Fair And Independent Judiciary Matters,</i> ” 2007 Annual Report of the Delaware Judiciary.....	1
